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delivered in the appeal against the decision of the District Court, The Hague, of 23 July 2019 in the
criminal case against the defendant:
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[defendant],

born in [place of birth] on [day of birth] 1994,

currently detained in PI [Penitentiaire Inrichting (prison)] Vught, Terrorist Department, in Vught.

Examination of the case

This appeal judgment has been delivered as a result of the examination at the hearings at first
instance and the examination at the hearing of this appeal court on

27 January 2020 (case direction), 7 October 2020 (review), 23 November 2020 (review) and 12 January
2021 (review).

The appeal court has taken note of the request made by the advocate-general and the arguments
put forward by and on behalf of the defendant.
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I Procedure

At first instance, the defendant was acquitted of counts 1 and 2 of the indictment in the case with public
prosecution reference number 09-748003-19 and sentenced to a term of imprisonment of 7 years and
6 months, less the period spent in pre-trial detention, in connection with the cumulative/alternative
sections of count 1 and count 2 of the indictment in the case with public prosecution reference 09 -
748003-18.

On behalf of the defendant, an appeal was filed against the lower court decision.

II Admissibility of the defendant in the appeal

At first instance, the defendant was acquitted of counts 1 and 2 of the indictment in the case with public
prosecution reference 09-748003-19. The appeal was filed on behalf of the defendant without limitation
and is therefore also directed against the acquittal decisions made at first instance. In view of the
provisions of section 404(5) of the Code of Criminal Procedure, the defendant cannot appeal against
these decisions. Therefore, the appeal court will declare the defendant's appeal inad missible insofar as it
is directed against the acquittal in the judgment under appeal regarding counts 1 and 2 of the indictment
with public prosecution reference 09-748003-19.

IIT Indictment

The charges brought against the defendant - insofar as submitted for review to the appeal court and after
amendment of the indictment description pursuant to section 314a of the Code of Criminal Procedure and
amendment of the charges during the hearing at first instance - are as follows:

Public prosecution reference number 09-748003-18:

1.

that he at one or more times during the period from 1 August 2014 to 1 November 2016, in one or
more place(s) in Syria and/or Iraq and/or Turkey and/or the Netherlands,

together and in association with one or more person(s), or at least alone, participated in a terrorist
organisation such as the Islamic State (IS), or at least (an) Organisation that supports the armed
Jihad struggle, whereby said Organisation had and/or has as its purpose the commission of terrorist
offences, namely

A. intentionally setting on fire and/or intentionally causing an explosion, whereby such act is likely to
generally endanger property and/or likely to endanger the life of another person or to cause a risk of
grievous bodily harm to another person and the offence results in the death of a person (as referred to in
section 157 of the Dutch Criminal Code), with terrorist intent (as referred to in section 176a of the Dutch
Criminal Code) and/or
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B. committing manslaughter with terrorist intent (as referred to in section 288a of the Dutch Criminal
Code) and/or

C. committing murder with terrorist intent (as referred to in section 289a in conjunction with 83 of
the Dutch Criminal Code) and/or

D. conspiring and/or intentionally preparing and/or promoting the aforementioned serious offences (as
referred to in section 176a and/or 288a and/or 289a and/or 96(2) of the Dutch Criminal Code) and/or

E. possessing one or more weapons and/or ammunition in categories II and/or III (as referred to in
section 26(1) of the Wet wapens en munitie [Weapons and Ammunition Act]) for the commission with
terrorist intent and/or with the intention of preparing or facilitating a terrorist offence (as referred to in
section 55(1) and/or (5) of the Wet wapens en munitie)

and/or

he, at one or more times during the period from 1 August 2014 to 1 November 2016, in one or more
place(s) in Syria and/or Iraq and/or Turkey and/or the Netherlands,

together and in association with one or more persons, or at leastalone,

with the aim of preparing and/or promoting the commission (once or repeatedly) of the following
serious offence(s):

- intentionally setting on fire and/or intentionally causing an explosion, whereby such act is likely to
generally endanger property and/or likely to endanger the life of another person or to cause a risk of
grievous bodily harm to another person and the offence results in the death of a person, with terrorist
intent (as referred to in section 157 in conjunction with 176a of the Dutch Criminal Code), and/or

- committing manslaughter with terrorist intent (as referred to in section 288a of the Dutch Criminal
Code) and/or

- committing murder with terrorist intent (as referred to in section 289 in conjunction with
section 83 of the Dutch Criminal Code)

- attempting to induce another person to commit the serious offence, or to procure the offence to be
committed, or to assist in the commission of the offence, or to provide the opportunity, means or
information to do so, and/or

- providing himself or others with the opportunity, means and/or information to commit the serious
offence, and/or

- possessing objects which it was known were intended for the commission of the serious offence

he, the defendant and/or his co-perpetrator(s)

A. familiarised himself/themselves with the radical extremist ideology of the armed Jihad struggle with
a terrorist aim, waged by the (terrorist) Organisation such as the Islamic State (IS), or the Islamic State
of Irag and Shaam (ISIS), or the Islamic State of Iraq and Levant (ISIL), or Al-Qaeda (AQ), or Ha'yat
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Tahrir al-Sham (HTS), or Jabhat Fateh Al-Sham (both previously Jabhat al Nusra, JaN), or at least any
Jihadist fighting group affiliated to the aforementioned Organisation(s), or at least any organisation which
supports the armed Jihad struggle, and/or

B. obtained information about travelling to and/or staying in the conflict zone in Syria and/or Iraq
and/or

C. made the trip to Syria and/or Iraq with the purpose of going to the combat zone, or at least to an
area controlled by the terrorist organisation IS(IS/IL) or Al-Qaeda or Jabhat al Nusra, and/or staying (for
some time) in said (combat) zone in Syria and/or Iraq and/or

D. joined forces with one or more co-perpetrators and/or IS(IS/IL) and/or Al-Qaeda and/or Jabhat al
Nusra fighters, or at least one or more persons affiliated to a terrorist organisation or organisations
advocating the armed Jihad struggle, or at least one or more persons who (also) took part in a terrorist
organisation advocating the armed Jihad struggle, and/or

E. participated in and/or contributed to the armed Jihad struggle waged by the (terrorist) organisation
IS(IS/IL) and/or Al-Qaeda and/or Jabhat al Nusra, or at least terrorist organisations affiliated to IS and/or
Al-Qaeda, or at least (a) terrorist organisation which supports the armed Jihad struggle, and/or

F. used and/or carried and/or possessed weapons/firearms in Syria,

whereby, in said armed Jihad struggle, murder and/or manslaughter and/or arson were committed
and/or explosions were caused, in each case with terroristintent;

2.

he, at a time in or around the period from 1 October 2014 to 19 July 2015, in Abu Kamal (Syria) and/or
en route from Mosul (Iraq) to Ragqga (Syria), or at least (elsewhere) in Iraq or Syria, in the case of
armed conflict not of an international character occurring in the territory of Syria, in violation of the
provisions of common Article 3 of the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949,

committed outrages upon personal dignity, in particular, humiliating and/or degrading treatment,
on persons taking no active part in the hostilities, including members of armed forces who have
laid down their arms and those placed hors de combat by sickness, wounds, detention, or any
other cause,

because he, the defendant,

- (laughing) posed next to the said (deceased) person while that person was crucified and/or tied to
a wooden cross and/or

- had a photograph taken of himself with the aforementioned (deceased) person while that person
was crucified and/or tied to a wooden cross and/or

- subsequently posted this photo on social media, namely Facebook, and thereby (thus) distributed it
and/or made it public.
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IV Admissibility of the Public Prosecution Service

The defence argued that the Public Prosecution Service should be declared inadmissible in the prosecution
of the defendant, because the defendant cannot be prosecuted twice for the same offence. The defence
put forward several arguments that will be discussed below.

The appeal court proceeds on the basis of the following established facts:

a. The defendant was arrested in Turkey on 2 November 2016 and subsequently detained by the Turkish
authorities. On 17 May 2018, the defendant was sentenced to imprisonment for a term of 6 years and

3 months by the Turkish court. On the same day, the defendant was released. On 3 July 2018, the
defendant was arrested at Schiphol Airport. Since then, he has been remanded in custody in the
Netherlands.

The trial court in Kilis (Turkey) declared that the defendant was guilty of the offence of membership of
the armed terrorist organisation IS, committed with intent. The defendant's conviction is based on the
Wet op Terrorismebestrijding [Counter Terrorism Act] number 3713 and the offence is classified as a
terrorist offence.

On 6 March 2020, the Supreme Appeal Court of Turkey (16th Criminal Chamber) issued a ‘declaration of
res judicata’, which implies that the ‘res judicata date’ of this judgment is 24 December 2019, after the
18th Criminal Chamber of the Gaziantep appeal court (Turkey) had issued a decision on 11 April 2019
and the 16th Criminal Chamber of the Supreme Appeal Court on 24 December 2019. The appeal court
understands that the aforementioned judgment became final on 24 December 2019.

In summary, the defendant is currently being prosecuted in the Netherlands for participating in an
organisation whose purpose is to commit terrorist offences in Syria in the period from 1 August 2014 to
1 November 2016, performing preparatory acts for the commission of terrorist offences, and committing
a war crime in Iraq or Syria in the period from 1 October 2014 to 19 July 2015 by allowing himself to be
photographed nextto a deceased person tied to a wooden cross.

The advocate-general does not dispute the existence of these same circumstances in this Turkish
decision and the indictment in the present case regarding the allegation of participating in an
organisation whose purpose is to commit terrorist offences.

The appeal court establishes - following the viewpoints of the advocate-general and the defence - that
this is same offence within the meaning of section 68 of the Dutch Code of Criminal Procedure, for
which the defendant was convicted in the Turkish decision and the allegations made in the current
case, namely participating in an organisation whose purpose is to commit terrorist offences.

European Convention on the Transfer of Proceedings in Criminal Matters.

The counsel for the defendant relies primarily on the provisions of Articles 30, 31, 35 and 36 of the

European Convention on the Transfer of Proceedings in Criminal Matters and concludes that

- in view of the provisions of Article 30 European Convention on the Transfer of Proceedings in Criminal
Matters, the Public Prosecution Service should have refrained from instituting proceedings in the Netherlands,
or should have notified Turkey of its intention to prosecute the defendant in the Netherlands;

- there is a judicial pardon within the meaning of Article 35(b)(ii) European Convention on the Transfer of
Proceedings in Criminal Matters;

- Article 35 of the European Convention on the Transfer of Proceedings in Criminal Matters precludes a new
prosecution in this situation;

- Article 36 of the European Convention on the Transfer of Proceedings in Criminal Matters has not been
correctly applied.
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Both the Netherlands and Turkey are parties to this Convention. The appeal court finds that the file does
not show any request from Turkey to the Netherlands based on this Convention, nor any request from
the Netherlands to Turkey. There is no evidence that documents from the aforementioned Turkish
criminal case form part of the case documents, other than the decision of 17 May 2018 and the
'declaration of res judicata', both submitted by counsel.

The appeal court derives from this that it cannot be established that there has been judicial cooperation
between the Netherlands and Turkey concerning the transfer of criminal proceedings based on this
Convention. The appeal court notes that the European Convention on the Transfer of Proceedings in
Criminal Matters does not create an obligation to transfer criminal proceedings, but only creates a power
to do so. The defences based on that Convention therefore fail. This means that this Convention does not
preclude the conclusion that this is not a situation in which a reasonable prosecutor would have decided
not to prosecute.

The appeal court rejects the appeal to the European Convention on the Transfer of Proceedings in Criminal
Matters in all its parts.

Section 68 of the Dutch Criminal Code

Legal framework

Section 68 of the Dutch Criminal Code, insofar as relevant, contains the following provisions:

1. Except for cases in which judgments are eligible for review, no person may be prosecuted twice

for an offence for which a final judgment has been rendered against him by a courtin the Netherlands,
Aruba, Curagao, St. Maarten or the public bodies Bonaire, St. Eustatius and Saba.

2. Ifthe final judgement was rendered by another court, the same person may not be prosecuted for
the same offence in the case of

1st acquittal or dismissal of the charge(s);

2nd conviction, if a punishment is imposed, followed by complete enforcement, remission or

commutation or immunity from punishment by reason of lapse of the period of limitation.

The appeal court has established before that the decision of the Turkish trial court concerning the
conviction for participation in a terrorist organisation is final and that this conviction relates to the
same circumstances as the charges appearing in the presentindictment.

The appeal court notes that the defendant was sentenced in Turkey to a term of imprisonment of 6 years
and 3 months, or 75 months. The defendant spent time in pre-trial detention in Turkey from 2 November
2016 to 17 May 2018. The defendant has therefore served 18 months and 15 days in Turkey of the
sentence imposed in Turkey.

- Pardon/remission?

The aforementioned trial court in Kilis, in its decision dated 17 May 2018, considered, inter alia, the
following: 'Taking into account the nature of the offence with which the defendants have been charged, the
available evidence, the length of time in detention in relation to the sentence imposed the defendants are
RELEASED and that a reporton their release will be sent to the prosecutor if there are no other offences for

which they are detained or have been convicted;' i
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From this sentence, the counsel deduced that the Turkish trial court had remitted the remaining
custodial sentence of the defendant and that to that extent it was a pardon, so that the remaining
condition for the applicability of section 68 of the Dutch Criminal Code was also fulfilled. The counsel
points out that explicit reference is made to the circumstances and strength of the evidence.

The advocate-general disputes that it can be inferred from this wording that the Turkish court
granted a pardon for the remainder of the custodial sentence.

The appeal court notes based on the wording of this passage that the trial court decided that the
defendant should be released. This is not in dispute.

There is no objective and verifiable information other than this passage that appears in the decision
about the reason for release.

The appeal court wishes to point out that this passage does not refer to the Turkish legal regulations
concerning the execution of sentences and security measures, as discussed during the hearing, which
among other things provide for supervision of the behaviour of the convicted person and create
conditions for reintegration into society during the period in which the defendant has been released
early.

The appeal court also notes that the wording of this passage does not mention remission (or similar
wording) of the extensive remaining sentence length, whereas the trial court earlier, in the extensively
substantiated decision, sentenced the defendant to a prison term of considerable duration and
explicitly accounted for punishment-increasing and punishment-reducing circumstances.

Thus the appeal court comes to the conclusion that a reasonable interpretation of this wording, viewed
against the background of the decision as a whole and all other evidence, does not lead to the
interpretation advocated by the counsel that there has been a remission of the sentence or a pardon by the
Turkish court.

The defence is rejected.

- Serving of entire sentence?

The counsel argued on various grounds that the defendant had indeed served the entire
sentence imposed in Turkey, and for that purpose submitted legal opinions from the Turkish
lawyers [name of lawyer 1] and

[name of lawyer 2].

Insofar as the counsel argues on the basis of these opinions that the period spent in pre-trial detention in
Turkey should be added to the period spent in pre-trial detention in the Netherlands when answering the
question whether the sentence was completely enforced within the meaning of the provisions of section
68(2) of the Dutch Criminal Code, the appeal court considers the following.

Pursuant to established case law, the period spent in pre-trial detention in the Netherlands may
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not be added to the period spent in pre-trial detention in Turkey when answering the question whether
the provisions in section 68(2) of the Dutch Criminal Code (Supreme Court of Appeal 4.2.1969, NJ 1970,
325 with annotations by Enschedé and Supreme Court of Appeal 26.5.2009, NJ 2009/348).

In view of the fact that the defendant spent a period of 18 months and 15 days in pre-trial detention in
Turkey out of the 75-month sentence imposed by the Turkish court, the provisions of section 68(2)
under 2 of the Dutch Criminal Code, that the sentence imposed must have been served in full, have not
been met

Insofar as the counsel argues that the defendant has served the entire sentence in Turkey in view of the
Turkish regulation concerning conditional release applicable in this case, this defence is rejected on the
ground that this is not evident in view of the pleadings at the appeal court hearing.

The appeal court adds to this that this likewise does not follow from the legal opinions of the Turkish
lawyers [name of lawyer 1] and [name of lawyer 2], who calculate the actual custodial sentence to be
imposed under Turkish law at respectively 44.25 months or 3 years, 8 months and 10 days.

The appeal court rejects the defence.

This does not alter the fact that in determining the length of the sentence, this appeal court will take into
account the time that the defendant spent in pre-trial detention in Turkey. This will be discussed further
in the appeal judgment.

Diligence and principles of due process

The defence argues that enforcement of the remaining part of the sentence could have been taken over by
the Public Prosecution Service, provided that the latter had acted with due diligence.

Legal framework

Section 3(1) of the Wet Overdracht Strafvonnissen [Transfer of Criminal Sentences Act] (hereinafter:
WOTS) reads (insofar as relevant here) as follows:

1A sentence imposed in a foreign state may only be enforced in the Netherlands insofar as:

a. the judicial decision is enforceable in that State;

Section 7 WOTS reads (insofar as relevant here) as follows:

1 A sentence imposed in a foreign State may not be enforced in the Netherlands if the sentenced
person is prosecuted for the same offence in the Netherlands.

Opinion of the appeal court
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The appeal court has established the following facts and circumstances in the foregoing and adds
some findings.

The defendant - as already considered above - was sentenced to imprisonment by the Turkish court in
Kilis on 18 May 2018 and released on the same day. The defendant arrived in the Netherlands on 3 July
2018. He was also arrested that day. The district court pronounced its decision in this case on 23 July
2019. On the same day, an appeal was filed against this decision on behalf of the defendant. It was not
until 24 December 2019 that the decision of the Kilis trial court became final.

Until 24 December 2019, the provisions of sections 3 and 7 of the WOTS, and after 24 December 2019,
section 7, precluded taking over and enforcing the remaining term of the sentence.

The public prosecutor and the advocate-general have also indicated that they will take into account the
period spent in pre-trial detention in Turkey in their recommendation on the length of the sentence.

After all, the decision whereby the sentence imposed by the Turkish court became final has a much later
date than the decision to prosecute made by the Dutch Public Prosecution Service and, moreover, the
defendant was prosecuted in the Netherlands for the same offence for which he had been convicted in
Turkey. Under these circumstances, it cannot be seen that the Public Prosecution Service acted
negligently in this respect when taking the decision to prosecute.

Contrary to counsel’s arguments, the remaining part of the sentence in Turkey could not be taken over by the
Netherlands in view of the provisions laid down in WOTS.

Seen in the light of the defence’s arguments and in view of the considerations above, the provisions of
Article 4 of Protocol No 7 to the European Convention on Human Rights, do not lead to a different opinion
on the diligence of the Public Prosecution Service's actions.

Likewise, the appeal to the Alcoholslotprogramma (Alcohol ignition interlock programme) appeal
judgment (Supreme Court 3.3.2015, ECLI:NL:HR:2015: 434) cannot lead to a different opinion on the
diligence of the Public Prosecution Service's actions. In this case, an irrevocable obligation to
participate in the alcolock programme had been imposed on a defendant, whereas afterwards the
public prosecutor also prosecuted this defendant and wanted him to be sentenced for the same
underlying offence.

In the present case, the defendant was prosecuted and convicted in Turkey, while the sentence
imposed there was not fully served and that conviction did not become final until 24 December 2019,
long after 3 July 2018 and the decision to proceed with prosecution by the Public Prosecution Service in
the Netherlands.

When making their request for sentencing with respect to participation in an organisation whose purpose
is to commit terrorist offences and the other counts of the indictment, the public prosecutor and the
advocate-general also took into account the part of the sentence that the defendant had served in
Turkey.

Viewed against the background of the above considerations, the appeal court is of the opinion that the
members of the Public Prosecution Service did not act contrary to the principles of due process in this
respect, because otherwise the prosecution would be at odds with the ne bis in idem principle.

This document has been anonymised. The translation has been provided by GNS and Eurojustand is notan official translation.

EUROJUST



Counsel's defences are rejected.

Conclusion

The foregoing leads to the following conclusion. Section 68 of the Dutch Criminal Code does not preclude
the prosecution of the defendant for his alleged participation in an organisation whose purpose is to commit
terrorist offences.

Nor can it be assumed that no reasonable prosecutor could have decided to prosecute or that the principles
of due process have been violated when assessing the prosecution in the light of the ne bis in idem principle.

The advocate-general’s prosecution of the defendant is therefore admissible.

V Jurisdiction

In the case with public prosecution reference 09-748003-18, the defendant is charged under count 2
with acting in contravention of the provisions of common Article 3 of the Geneva Conventions of 12
August 1949, as punishable under section 6 of Wet Internationale Misdrijven (hereinafter: WIM). It is
not disputed that this appeal court has jurisdiction to take cognisance of these facts pursuant to section
2 WIM. This will be the starting point.

The defence contests the fact that the Dutch judge has jurisdiction with regard to count 1 of the
indictment against the defendant with public prosecution's reference 09-748003-18. The Public
Prosecution Service argues that there is indeed jurisdiction with respect to these charges. The following
refers only to jurisdiction for those charges.

In summary, and insofar as relevant at this time, the defendant is charged - under the
cumulative/alternative sections of counts 1 and 2 - with having participated in Syria and/or Iraq
and/or Turkey and/or the Netherlands in the period 1 August 2014 until 1 November 2016 in a
terrorist organisation whose purpose is to commit terrorist offences, as well as having carried out
preparatory acts with the intention of committing terrorist offences in Syria and/or Irag and/or
Turkey and/or the Netherlands in the period from 1 August 2014 until 1 November 2016.

It is an established fact that the defendant also had Dutch nationality during the entire
period when the charges were committed.

Furthermore, it is not in dispute that Dutch criminal law is applicable in any case, insofar as the
defendant has been charged with criminal offences committed in the Netherlands. This will be the
starting point.

Since 1 July 2014, section 4 of the Dutch Criminal Code, as far as relevant, reads as follows:

The criminal law of the Netherlands shall apply to any person who commits outside the Netherlands:
a. any of the serious offences defined in sections 92-96 (...);
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Since 1 July 2014, section 6 of the Dutch Criminal Code reads as follows:

1. The criminal law of the Netherlands shall apply to any person who commits outside the territory of
the Netherlands an offence over which jurisdiction must be conferred by a treaty or decision of an
international legal organisation designated by an order-in-council.

2. The order-in-council, as referred to in the first paragraph, describes the facts in respect of which
the treaties or decisions of international legal organisations designated by the order-in-council must
confer jurisdiction.

The Besluit internationale verplichtingen extraterritoriale rechtsmacht [Decision on international
obligations in extraterritorial jurisdiction], which came into force on 1 July 2014, includes:

Section 1

For the purposes of this Decision, the following definitions shall apply:

a) the Code: the Dutch Criminal Code
b) a terrorist offence: a serious offence as referred to in section 83 of the Code

c) a serious offence for the preparation or facilitation of a terrorist offence: a serious offence referred to
in section 83b of the Code.

Section 2

1. The criminal law of the Netherlands shall apply to any person who commits outside the Netherlands: (...)

e. a terrorist offence or any of the serious offences, defined in sections 115, 117, 117b, 121 to 123 inclusive,
157, 161,161 bis, 161quater, 161sexies, 162, 162a, 164, 166, 168, 170, 172, 173a, 285, 287, 288, 289,
350, 350a, 351,352, 354, 385b and 385d, insofar as the offence falls within the definitions of Article 2 of the
International Convention for the Suppression of Terrorist Bombings concluded in New York on 15 December
1997 and either the offence is committed against a Dutch national, or the suspect is in the territory of the
Netherlands;

(..)

Section 4

(..)

2. The criminal law of the Netherlands shall apply to the Dutch national or the foreign national who has his
permanent place of residence or abode in the Netherlands and commits any of the serious offences defined
in sections 131(2), 132(3), 134a, 205(3), 225(3), 311(1)(6°), 312(2)(5°), 317(3) in conjunction with

This document has been anonymised. The translation has been provided by GNS and Eurojustand is notan official translation.

EUROJUST



312(2)(5°) and 421 of the Code, outside the territory of the Netherlands. (...)

Article 2 of the Convention for the Suppression of Terrorist Bombings, concluded in New York on 15

December 1997 (hereinafter: the Convention) provides the following:

1. Any person commits an offence within the meaning of this Convention if that person unlawfully and
intentionally delivers, places, discharges or detonates an explosive or other lethal device in, into or against
a place of public use, a State or government facility, a public transportation system or an infrastructure
facility :

a. With the intent to cause death or serious bodily injury; or

b. With the intent to cause extensive destruction of such a place, facility or system, where such
destruction results in or is likely to result in major economic loss.

2. Any person also commits an offence if that person attempts to commit an offence as set forth in
paragraph 1.

3. Any person also commits an offence if that person:

a. Participates as an accomplice in an offence as set forth in paragraph 1 or 2; or
b. Organizes or directs others to commit an offence as set forth in paragraph 1 or 2; or

c. In any other way contributes to the commission of one or more offences as set forth in paragraph 1 or
2 by a group of persons acting with a common purpose; such contribution shall be intentional and either be
made with the aim of furthering the general criminal activity or purpose of the group or be made in the
knowledge of the intention of the group to commit the offence or offences concerned.

Cumulative/alternative sections of count 1 of the indictment

The definition of a terrorist offence is provided in section 83 of the Dutch Criminal Code. Section 83(3)
of the Dutch Criminal Code also mentions the term of imprisonment provided for in section 140a of the
Dutch Criminal Code. Section 140a of the Dutch Criminal Code, to which the present indictment is
tailored, is therefore also a terrorist offence.

Article 2(3)(c) of the Convention also brings within the scope of the Convention contributing to the
commission of one or more of the offences described in paragraph 1 - commission/participation in the
discharge or detonation of an explosive or other lethal device - (or an attempt thereto pursuant to
paragraph 2) by a group of persons acting with a common purpose under the conditions described
therein.

The counts in the indictment against the defendant include participation in an organisation whose
purpose is to commit terrorist offences, including:

‘A. intentionally setting on fire and/or intentionally causing an explosion, whereby such act is likely to
generally endanger property and/or likely to endanger the life of another person or to cause a risk of
grievous bodily harm to another person and the offence results in the death of a person (as referred to
in section 157 of the Dutch Criminal Code), with terroristintent (as referred to in section 176a of the
Dutch Criminal Code).’
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This part of the indictment is covered by the provisions of section 2(1) in conjunction with section
2(3)(c) of the Convention. Therefore, jurisdiction exists for this part.

Furthermore, the defendant is charged with the following under B up to and including D in the indictment:

‘B. committing manslaughter with terrorist intent (as referred to in section 288a of the Dutch
Criminal Code) and/or

C. murder committed with terrorist intent (as referred to in section 289 in conjunction with 83 of

the Dutch Criminal Code) and/or
D. conspiracy and/or intentional preparation and/or facilitation of the aforementioned serious
offences (as referred to in sections 176b and/or 289a and/or 96(2)), and/or ...

In the Explanatory Memorandum concerning implementation of the Convention, the following
was noted:

‘The Dutch Criminal Code has a large number of criminal provisions of a general and specific nature and
which cover the aforementioned offences, namely terrorist bombings. First of all we have the following -
mostly specific - offences, which have been made punishable in Title VII of Book II, which details

offences that endanger the general safety of persons or goods. The crimes in question are the following:

- intentionally sets on fire or intentionally causes an explosion (section 157); (...)
- intentionally and unlawfully causes the destruction of a vessel or aircraft (section 168); (...)
The aforementioned offences are punishable by severe penalties if they involve a serious risk to

property or life or limb and result in a person's death. (...)
Furthermore, some generic serious offences against life from Title XIX of Book 2 are mentioned:

- manslaughter (section 287)

- qualified manslaughter (section 288)

- murder (section 289)."!

In view of the criminal provisions from the Dutch Criminal Code listed in the Explanatory Memorandum
that can give effectto the punishable conduct described in Article 2(1) of the Convention in conjunction
with Article 2(3)(c) of the Convention (insofar as directed at committing/participating in 'terrorist bomb
attacks'), the criminal law of the Netherlands applies to the opening passage of the indictment and
counts B to D. These criminal provisions give effect to the provisions of Article 2 of the Convention.

As of 1 July 2014, the text of the first paragraph of what is now section 7 Dutch Criminal Code, reads:

1.The criminal law of the Netherlands applies to a Dutch national who is guilty outside the Netherlands of an
offence which is considered a serious offence under Dutch criminal law and which is punishable under the
law of the country where it was committed.

Finally, the defendantis charged with the following under count E:

‘E. possessing one or more weapons and/or ammunition in categories IT and/or III (as stipulated in
section 26(1) of the Wet wapens en munitie) or committing such a crime with terrorist intent and/or with
the intention of preparing or facilitating a terrorist offence (as stipulated in section 55(1) and/or (5) of
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the Wet wapens en munitie)’.

Under Dutch law, this description constitutes one or more serious offences.

The offences to which this section of the indictment refers are not covered by the provisions of
Article 2(1) of the Convention.

Irag and Turkey

Based on the case file and the discussions during the appeal court session, the appeal court cannot
establish whether Iraqi and Turkish legislation punishes (and possibly punished) the allegations brought
against the defendant under count E of the indictment. Therefore, in that respect the provisions of
section 7(1) of the Dutch Criminal Code have not been met and consequently there is no jurisdiction
based on this provision.

In the present case, jurisdiction over the indictment is limited to the opening words of the indictment and
sections A-D. There is no jurisdiction for section E of the indictment with respect to these aforementioned
countries. Therefore, the Public Prosecution Service will be declared inadmissible in the prosecution of the
defendant to that extent.

Syria

The Dutch-language text of the Syrian Dutch Criminal Code (statutory ordinance number 148, 22-06-
1949), submitted by counsel at first instance, states:

Article 216:

1. Any person who incites or attempts to incite another to commit a criminal offence shall be regarded
as an instigator.

2. The liability of the instigator will be different from that of the person induced to commit the
criminal offence.

Article 217:

1. The instigator is liable for the punishment imposed for the offence he intended to commit,

whether the offence was completed, attempted or failed

2. If the incitement to commit a crime or offence was without effect, the sentence shall be

commuted in accordance with Article 219(2), (3) and (4)

3. Incitement to commit an offence is not a criminal offence if it is not followed by a positive response;
4. Preventive measures are imposed on the instigator as if he were the perpetrator of the offence.

Article 218:

The following persons shall be considered accomplices to a serious offence or misdemeanour:

1. Any person who provides instructions for committing, even if such instructions do not facilitate the

act;

2. Any person who perpetuates the perpetrator's intention in any way;

3. Any person who, for material or moral gain, accepts the offender's proposal to commit the crime;

4. Any person who aids or abets the offender in acts preparatory to the crime;

5.  Any person who, after having previously agreed with the perpetrator or an accomplice for the
commission of the offence, has helped to remove traces, hide or dispose of the resulting objects, or to
conceal one or more of the participants from the eyes of justice;
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6. Any person who is aware of the common criminal conduct of perpetrators of robbery on public roads
or acts of violence against state security, public safety, persons or property, and who provides said
perpetrators with food, shelter, a place of refuge or a meeting place.

Article 219:

1. An accomplice without whose assistance the offence would not have been committed shall be
punished as if he were the offender himself.

2. All accomplices shall be punished to hard labour for life or hard labour for a period of 12 to 20 years
if the perpetrator is sentenced to death.

3. Ifthe perpetrator is sentenced to hard labour for life or life imprisonment, then the accom plices will be
sentenced to the same penalty for a term of at least 20 years. (...)

Article 325:

1. If two or more persons conspire or enter into an agreement to commit crimes against persons or
property, they shall be sentenced by hard labour for a determinate period. The term of this punishment will
be at least 7 years if the acts of the offenders are directed against the lives of other persons.

2. However, a person who discloses the existence of a conspiracy or agreement and discloses the
information he possesses in relation to the other offenders will be exempt from punishment.

Article 326:

1. Members of a group of three or more who operate on public roads and in rural areas as an armed
gang with the intent to rob passers-by, attack persons or property, or commit other robberies will be
sentenced to hard labour for a minimum term of 7 years.

2. They will be sentenced to hard labour for life if they have actually committed any of the above
acts.

3. The death penalty shall be imposed on any member who, in the commission of the crime, Kills

or attempts to Kkill the victims or subjects them to torture or barbaric cruelty.

Article 535:

Homicide will result in the death penalty if committed in the following circumstances:

1. Premeditated;

2. To prepare, facilitate or carry out a crime or offence, to facilitate the escape of instigators, perpetrators
or accomplices of such a crime or to prevent the execution of their sentence;
3. Against an ancestor or descendant of the perpetrator.

Article 573:

Any person who intentionally sets fire to buildings, factories, workshops, warehouses or other residential or
non-residential buildings in a town or village, or sets fire to railway vehicles or vehicles carrying one or more
persons, shall be sentenced to hard for a term of at least 7 years.

Article 575:

If arson results in the death of a person, the perpetrator will be sentenced to death in the cases
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provided for in Articles 573 and 574 and to hard labour in the cases provided for in Articles 575 and 576.
The penalties specified in these Articles will be increased if a person suffers permanent disability.

It is known to the appeal court ex officio that Article 315(1) of the Syrian Criminal Code makes
punishable the possession of weapons of war, (see Court of Appeal, The Hague, 26.6.2019,
ECLI:NL:GHDHA:2019:1676 under 7).

The above leads the appeal court to the conclusion that the counts under E are punishable not only
according to Dutch law, but also according to Syrian law, in particular Articles 315, 325, 326, 535, 573
and 575 of the Syrian Criminal Code.

Cumulative/alternative sections of count 1 of the indictment

The appeal court has jurisdiction for the cumulative/alternative sections of count 1, with the exception of
section E regarding Iraq and Turkey.

Cumulative/alternative sections of count 2 of the indictment

Regarding cumulative/alternative sections of count 2 of the indictment, the appeal court has jurisdiction
based on the provisions in section 4, opening words and sub 1, Dutch Criminal Code, read in conjunction
with sections 157, 176b, 288a, section 289 and section 289a of the Dutch Criminal Code.

Conclusion on all counts of the indictment

The appeal court has jurisdiction for the cumulative/alternative sections of count 1 and count 2 of the
indictment, with the exception of the cumulative/alternative sections of count 1 in section E concerning the
countries Iraq and Turkey.

Opinion of the advocate-general

The advocate-general has requested that the judgment under appeal be set aside and that in respect of
the cumulative/alternative sections of count 1 and count 2 in the case with public prosecution reference

number 09-748003-18, the defendant be sentenced to a term of imprisonment of 7 years and 6 months,
less the period spent in pre-trial detention. In his request, the advocate-general has taken into account

the time that the defendant spent in pre-trial detention in Turkey.

The judgment under appeal

The judgment under appeal cannot be upheld because the appeal court does not agree with it.

VI Evidence statement

The appeal court considers it legally and convincingly proven that the defendant has committed the
charges set out in the cumulative/alternative sections of count 1 and count 2 of the indictment in the
case with public prosecution reference 09-748003-18, on the understanding that
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Public prosecution reference number 09-748003-18:

1.

he, at-enre-ormeretimes during the period from 8+-August 24 October 2014 to 8+Nevember 3
September 2016, inene-ermoreplace{sy in Syria andfeortragandforFurkey-andforthe Netherlands;

- participated in a terrorist

organisation such as the Islamic State (IS) eﬁa-Heaet—éa-ﬁa—efga-ms-aHeﬁ—EhaH&p-peFts—the—aﬁﬁed-
Jhad-straggle; whereby said Organisation had and/or has as its purpose the commission of terrorist

offences, namely

A. intentionally setting on fire and/or intentionally causing an explosion, whereby such act is likely to
generally endanger property and/or likely to endanger the life of another person or to cause a risk of
grievous bodily harm to another person and the offence results in the death of a person (as referred to in
section 157 of the Dutch Criminal Code), with terrorist intent (as referred to in section 176a of the Dutch
Criminal Code) and/or

B. committing manslaughter with terrorist intent (as referred to in section 288a of the Dutch Criminal Code)
and/or

C. committing murder with terrorist intent (as referred to in section 289a in conjunction with 83 of
the Dutch Criminal Code) and/or

D. conspiring and/or intentionally preparing and/or promoting the aforementioned serious offences
(as referred to in section 176a and/or 288a and/or 289a and/or 96(2) of the Dutch Criminal Code)
and/or

E. possessing one or more weapons and/or ammunition in categories II and/or III (as referred to in
section 26(1) of the Wet wapens en munitie [Weapons and Ammunition Act]) for the commission with
terrorist intent and/or with the intention of preparing or facilitating a terrorist offence (as referred to in
section 55(1) and/or (5) of the Wet wapens en munitie)

ardtor

he, at-eonre-ormoretimes places in Syria-andter lrag-andfer Turkey-ardfor the Netherlands atene-or+rore-
tecations—during-the period from 1 August 2014 to +Nevember 3 September 2016,

with the aim of preparing and/or promoting the commission (once or repeatedly) of the following
serious offence(s):

- intentionally setting on fire and/or intentionally causing an explosion, whereby such act is likely to

generally endanger property and/or likely to endanger the life of another person or to cause a
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risk of grievous bodily harm to another person and the offence results in the death of a person, with
terrorist intent (as referred to in section 157 in conjunction with 176a of the Dutch Criminal Code),
and/or

- committing manslaughter with terrorist intent (as referred to in section 288a of the Dutch Criminal
Code) and/or

- committing murder with terrorist intent (as referred to in section 289 in conjunction with
section 83 of the Dutch Criminal Code)

- attempting to provide himself or herself or others with the opportunity, means and/or information to
commit the serious offence,ardfer

- having in his possession items which he knew were intended for the commission of the offence;

after all,-he, the defendant andferherco—perpetratorfsy

€& made the trip to Syria and/or Iraq with the purpose of going to the combat zone, or at least to an-

area-controHed by the terrorist organisation I1SHSAHLe+A-QaedaordabhatalNusra;—andfer staying (for
some time) in said (combat) zone in Syria and/or Iraqg-ardfer

B- Jomed forces with m%ee%m%ee—pewe#ate%&ad%&ﬂSHSﬁH—a&d%&%M—Qae&a—wﬁ%&H&bh&F&k

E- participated in and/er contributed to the armed Jihad struggle waged by the (terrorist) organisation
IS(IS/IL) and/or Al- Qaeda and/%ﬂ%mmfmmmmmmﬁw

o o

F- used-andfer carried-andfer possessed weapons/firearms in Syria,

whereby, in said armed Jihad struggle, murder and/or manslaughter and/or arson were committed and/or
explosions were caused, in each case with terrorist intent;

2.
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he was at a time in or about the period from 1 Seteber2644 June 2015 to 19 July 2015 inclusive, in Abu
Kamal (Syria) p i e i

Sy+ias in the case of armed conflict not of an international character on the territory of Syria, in violation
of the provisions of common Article 3 of the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949,

a)—o+a 3 v o

committed outrages upon personal dignity, in particular, humiliating and/or degrading treatment,

persohstaktgho pa 6 7 HeHg bersofa dfo wHo—Hay

laid-dewnthel—arms and those placed hors de combat by sickness, wounds, detention, or any
other cause,

because he, the defendant,

- posed{smilinrg} next to the said (deceased) person while that person was—erdeified-andfor tied to a
wooden cross-andfer

- had a photograph taken of himself with the aforementioned (deceased) person while that person

was-erueifiedandtor tied to a wooden cross-arefer

- subsequently posted this photo on social media, namely Facebook, and thereby (thus) distributed it-
ahdfer made it public.

Any other charges have not been proven, and the defendant should be acquitted of them.

Insofar as the indictment contains language and/or typographical errors, these have been corrected in
the evidence. As appears from the pleadings during the hearing, the defendant's defence has not been
impaired as a result of this.

VII Further (evidential) considerations

Further (evidential) consideration with regard to the proven facts under count 1

Based on the examination at the hearing and the legal evidence, the appeal court establishes the
following facts and circumstances.

The defendant's mother reported him missing to the police on 26 November 2014. Investigations
revealed that he had flown from Cologne to Antalya on 24 October 2014. At the hearing on appeal, the
defendant stated that he went directly from Antalya to Syria.

According to an official notice from the Military Intelligence and Security Service (hereinafter: MIVD)
dated 4 February 2019, the MIVD had received information from the United States Department of
Defense. This was personal data obtained by the United States, consisting of a payroll list of
approximately 40 000 foreign fighters of ISIS? 2. This ISIS payroll list mentions the full name of the
defendant [name defendant], with the 'kunya' [kunya name], that he is a Dutch national and his date of
birth [date of birth] 1994. The defendant's cousin has stated that ‘[the kunya name]’is the name the
defendant used in Syria.

Furthermore, on this payroll list, under the heading 'Assignment', there appears 'Sniper Battalion' with the
'Mu'atah Division'. The payroll list further records that this person received salary for the periods 7
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June to

6 July 2016, 7 July to 4 August 2016, and 5 August to 3 September 2016, where the salary was
broken down into the amounts ‘30" and '80’. The defendant's mother testified to the magistrate that
the defendant told her he was paid a salary of 30 dollars or 80 dollars. The appeal court finds that this
payroll list relates to the defendant.

On 1 July 2016 - as he also stated during the appeal hearing - the defendant telephoned the hotline
operated by the Dutch police. In this call, the defendant said that he had been in the Islamic State for
2 years, and that he wanted to know what the Netherlands had against him.

The defendant can be seen with a weapon on the profile photograph of the defendant’s Facebook
account (with the name [name of Facebook account]). In the file there are several other photographs in
which the defendant can be seen with weapons and/or in combat clothing. During the appeal hearing,
the defendant stated that he made use of the Facebook account mentioned above, and that during his
stay in Syria and Iraq he is indeed shown in photographs wearing combat gear and/or carrying a
weapon.

The police examined the telephone of [name of person 1], who was suspected of planning to travel to
Syria and Iraq to take part in the armed struggle.

This showed that she was having chats with [name of person 2]. The investigation revealed that this
was the defendant. In long chats during the period from 11 October 2015 to 7 December 2015, [name
of person 2] said, among other things in summary, as follows:

- that he was with IS in October 2015 and had been affiliated with IS for a year by then

- that he had been given an assault rifle by the leader of Wilayat Al-Furat province appointed on behalf of
IS

- that he's been in Aleppo and Kobani

- that ‘allah azzawadjal’ (Allah/God the Almighty) had killed someone by his hands and was very happy
about it

- that he wants nothing more than to fight at the front

that he shot 'Kuffaar’during his time at the front

- that he has forty bullets in his magazine, that sniping is the most fun, but also the most dangerous
- that he went on patrol with the IS police force and that he helped interrogate suspects

- that he's going to Ragga tomorrow, to hand in 'Taskia’

- that he has signed up for 'istishadie’, wants to become a 'saheed’in ribaat

- that 'ribat' is the front line, that the beginning is very difficult to attack

- that in the city it is difficult when attacking because you have a lot of houses there and you have to
hit them, but in the sahara you can easily snipe them

- that he used to do things with Bashar, that if he knew where they were, he'd throw a grenade

- that a car was circling around him all the time and he thinks he's going to stop it, it could be that it's
driving past to throw a grenade, they're at war and he's in a village where the craziest things happen

- that he's always shooting at windows because he's afraid of those snipers
- that he signed up for the ‘knoppie’[little button]

- that in Ribaat everyone just shows up and lets you know you're there with a grenade or shooting
with a mortar.

During this chat, several of the aforementioned photos were also sent. At the appeal hearing,
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the defendant stated that he had conducted these chats via the internet with [name of person 1].

The appeal court notes that the following words used can be given the following meaning:

Taskia (tazkiya or tazkiyah): guarantee or certificate for those who wish to join IS.
Istishadie (Istishadi): the designation by IS of those who practise martyrdom.

Saheed (shahid): martyr.
Mujahid: Islamic fighter.

Ribaat: Border Control3

The father of [name of co-defendant] has been in frequent contact with the police about his son's
suspected stay in IS territory. During one of these contacts, the father showed part of a chat on
Facebook Messenger on 13 July (the appeal court understands: 2016) between his son and [name of
person 3]. In this chat, [name of person 3] says that [the defendant’s kunya name] is back from 'riba’.
As considered above, [the defendant’s kunya name] is the defendant’s nickname (kunya).

Finally, the file contains a chat dated 3 September 2016 between [person 1] and the defendant in
which he says that he has ‘crossed over’ and is now no longer with ISIS but with another group. At the
hearing on appeal, the defendant stated that it may be true that he had been staying with the Free
Syrian Army from about 3 September 2016.

Participation in an organisation whose purpose is to commit terrorist offences

Legal framework

Participation in an organisation which has as its purpose the commission of terrorist offences within the
meaning of section 140a of the Dutch Criminal Code is only possible if the person involved belongs to
the group and participates in or supports acts that are intended to achieve or are directly related to the
realisation of the purpose. An act of participation may consist of the (co-)commission of any offence, but
also the provision of assistance and support, and (therefore) the performance of acts that are not
punishable in themselves, as long as it is possible to talk of the aforementioned participation or support.
For participation it is sufficient that the person involved has general knowledge (in the sense

of unconditional intent) that the organisation has as its purpose the commission of (terrorist)

offences. Any form of intent to commit the crimes specifically intended by the organisation is

not required.

Preparing and promoting terrorist offences

Legal framework

The acts of preparation and promotion described in section 96(2) of the Dutch Criminal Code are
punishable regardless of their result. It is required that the perpetrator undertakes the conduct with
the intent of preparing for or facilitating the terrorist offence in question. Conditional intent to prepare
or promote a terrorist offence is not sufficient.

The serious offence that is prepared or promoted must be established to the extent that it can be
determined whether it is a serious offence whose preparation and promotion is punishable as referred to
in section 96(2) of the Dutch Criminal Code. The time, place and method of implementation will
therefore have to be established in some detail. The alleged acts of preparation and promotion may be
considered jointly. Even if isolated acts do not constitute punishable preparation, the combination of all

acts and the defendant's thoughts together may lead to the conclusion that the defendant had
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the intention of committing a serious offence.

Opinion of the appeal court

Participation in an organisation whose purpose is to commit terrorist offences

IS (formerly ISIL or ISIS) was one of the jihadist militant groups in Syria that sought to violently impose
a pure Islamic society and/or state based on sharia law - as perceived by them - on the civilian
population. In doing so, they intended to destroy the fundamental political structure of Syria as referred
to in section 83a of the Dutch Criminal Code. The crimes committed by these armed groups, such as
murder, manslaughter, arson, causing explosions and the like, were therefore committed with terrorist
intent and are therefore terrorist offences. Participation in the armed struggle in Syria on the part of
these armed groups therefore implies at all times the commission of terrorist offences.

IS has been on the UN and EU terrorist sanctions lists since 30 May and 1 July 2013, respectively,
and has been designated a terrorist organisation in consistent case law.>

Based on the case file, the appeal hearing and the evidence presented above, the appeal court
concludes that the defendant travelled to Syria shortly after 24 October 2014, via Turkey. He was then
a member of IS until 3 September 2016, when he switched to the Free Syrian Army. The nhumerous
chats, the photographs i